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Application for Membership
' 0., 1931

To the Secretary of The American Institute of Architects.
I hereby apply for Membership in The American Institute of Architects, and certify that the following state-

Address (Number anw el 1t i . [City.] [State] ¥
Place and date of blrthmm\ém TNovembea. ( LAD98
Graduate in architecture. YR/ s Umumitu 1921 :

{Give name of institution and year. Diploma or Certiﬁde of graduation (or photostatic copy) must accompany this application .

Holder of Scholarship in architecture

{1t required in your case, attach evidence (or photostatio copy.)]

Passed the qualifying examinations of the Royal Institute of British Architects, or the examinations for the first

class of the Ecolé des Beaux Arts ; .
L . {If requiired in youp case, state which, and sttach evidence of Certificate (or piotostaﬁc copy.) ,

1f your State has a Registration or License Law and you are not registered, state reasons..Le@Ne J¥A<

If practicing. architect, firm name..

Have been in practice-;is....years.; If draughtsman, en;?loyed b Mﬂ'“ ) ;M
Collegiate and office training.fé%”;wm_m ,M -1 W‘M A fn.#‘ 4

T have carefully examined the Constitution and By-Laws of the Institute and the circular of advice relative
to “Principles of Professional Practice,” and I agree, if elected, honorably to maintain them.

"“T further agree, if elected to membership in The American Institute of Architects, that if at any time my mem-
bership shall cease, either by my own resignation or by any action taken by the Institute, I will then, by that fact,
relinquish all rights of any character that I may have acquired. by reason of such membership in the property, real
or personal, of The American Institute of Architects, and of the Chapter of the Institute of which I am then a

m'én;ber. : (1) 3 } Wﬂm‘b@

. . L . ESignatm_': of Applicant.}
I hereby certify that the signer of this application was duly elected an Associate of the

3 A T

{For use when the applicant is an Associate.] )

Chapter, A. L. A., on the following date - 2)

[Insert date of election to chapter.] [Signature of the Secretary of the chapter.]

If the applicant is not an Associate, the following acknowledgment must be signed:

Without endorsement I b /y takefﬁof?so‘ﬁ%malf of my chapter t'hat this applicaht is applying for
i, ,

Institute membership (3) //f//ff(z A i A R Dy . o,

[Signature of President or Secretary of Chapter to which the appﬁcﬁmtﬁvﬂl be as:siﬁned if elec < d.]
We, the undersigned members of the American Institute ofpArchitects, have carefully -examined the foregoing
statement by the applicant and believe it to be correct. We Kfipw. thy gbplicant personally, and consider that his
work and practice warrant his admission to Membership.

Registration or License Number. (4) : f :
P . e 7 |
(Essential if Registered) (5) ,G/ . @&m
It is not mandatory that applicants from

Registration or License law states be registered (6) 7 Cor<g,
or licensed. . But the current number ,Of Regis- [The signatures o,f/three Institute members are here feghtired even if the applicant
tration or License must appear here if the ap- hgs thehml:l?gi us (:indolt',semeﬁt of]1 hisS Chapter, in frbich case ceé'tiﬁcation to tll:at
. s . H effect should be made above by the Secretary. jmous endorsement is that
Phcant 13 regxstered or licensed. endorsement in which each Institute member of the Chapter had an opportunity
to express himself by letter ballot either for or against the applicant proposed,
(7) and in which there were no negative votes. No other form of unanimous endorse-

NUMBER ment will be accepted.]
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COLLEGE OF ARCHITECTURE

CORNELL UNIVERSITY
ITHACA, NEW YORK

January 10, 1931

The Americen Institute of
Architects
Tre Octazon
174) Tew York Avenue
Washinzton, D. C.
Gentlemen:
This is to certify thaet ir. Williem
licLleish Dunbar was grasduated from this
College, with the degree of Bachelor of

Architecture in June 1921.

GY:VC
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

PR, THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

vavoh ¥, 1631,

ﬁea!' MI'« Dﬂﬂhuﬂ

. ':","mg fm- tha Semtary, 1 Y pluua 4o advise you
af ypur elestion to. ‘merbership s.n The .&mriean zmtitute of
mmmta, affmtive Hareh ‘7 9;51. B R

You hm 'boen aaaigned ﬁo the Gant:ral New York chapter
ng ap Institute Nember in good stending therein, and the
,, $»r¢twy et‘ tm _Chapter has been sp advised. :

A‘/ ﬁem’barship Cavﬂ fer 1981 is enclosed herewith.

, An éagﬂl{ u&é Ce rtifs
shmatu ‘n "Arnhiteuts winho sent to you ia dﬁa oaures.

. Hay 1 talm tnls opporbtunity to say that the affiea of

the Seeretary at The Ostagon iz for the servise of every
- Institute Memberi Should the cocmsion arise, we shall be
glad to give you our best oooperation,

Cordially yours,

Executive Seoretary.

: iiz. Wnlim Maleish Dunbar,
‘¥ipite Hall,
. Ithsea, New York.
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

1741 New York Avenue, N. W,
Washington, D. C.

THE OCTAGON

Inter-Office Communication January 9, 1940
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Jenwary 10, 1940

Pear Mr. Tanbars

Your lstter of Decsmber 28 to The Treaswrsr, ¥r. Pugerd,
ceme to bund on Japmeary 2. This will soknoeledge and thenk
you for yowr remittence of £25.00, which paid Institute duee
in full for the year 1939 and gives you & oredit of 42,00

Mmma}.y, The Institute hee no ehaptér in Hew
Hexico and you are indosd isolated in %ha’s respact.

Mummrnmdwmm-imetm
mmwmwmtmmm%atmm'

. Of cowrse, The Board of Birmetors can reaill spnual
dues for & given ywar, provided the ¢ircumstances so war-
rant. Uswlly such aption is m in mmam ar illmas or
other ssrions aiafar‘bm.

Yo hape t!at you wﬁl m your contsot ni‘hh tim
nationsl bedy of sufficisnt inepiration amd welue to jmtify
the continuntion of your membsrahip,

Please cull on up heve at The Octagen for any service
you think we aight be sble to render here in Washington
should the occapion nrise,

Yo ers gending your letier to Nr. Pugsrd 50 he will
know the clircumstances.

Sincercly yours,

Bxecutive Becretsry
r. Willism Hel, Dunbep, A.1.4.
The University of New Mexico
The College of Fine irte
Albuguerque, New Hexice

BCK: P8

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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THE UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO T

1940 Al 22 Ay o: 51

COLLEGE DOF FINE ARTS

January 16, 19,0

M¥r. Edward C. Kenper

Executive Secretary

The American Institute of Architects
The Octagon, 1741 Mew York Avenue
Washington, D. C,

Dear ‘kir. Kemper:

Thank you for your letter in reply to my request for remit-
tance of 1940 duss.

As this is not a case of illness or serious misfortune I
assume that I should not address the Board of Directoers.
This letter is merely in acknowledgment of yours of Jan-
uary 10.

Referring to a paragraph of wour letbter, I hope you will
not think me blunt and unappreciative if I say that I have
regarded my membership in the Indtitute as a minuscule
contribution to its work; I have not looked for value in
return. Although the inspiration of which you write may
not be particularly direct here in New exico, my interest
continues and I hope to be able to keep up my membership.
This year, because of unusual expenses—particularly because
of a move across continent and responsibilities in two
places—it is not exactly easy to meet all calls,—hence
my previous letter and its request.

Thank you again for your courteous reply.
Sincerely yours, e
Wm. lMcLe. Dunbar, Dean
College of I'ine Arts

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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APPLICATION NC AP 6237

Dated May 21, 19 48
Received May 24, 19 48
Granted January l4, 1949.

MEMBERSHIP N2 6237

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

READMISSION TO
APPLICATION FOR/MEMBERSHIP

8s RECORD OF THE SECRETARY OF THE INSTITUTE

o Q

o8 i . .. .

5 ;g” A Name of applicant....... William McLeish Dunber Chapter.. Cincinnatl

£s B Adddress of applicant Head,. Dept.. of. Arch.,School of Fine Arts,Miami Univ., .
o= Oxford, Ohio
oz C  Applicant proposed by... and

2 < D Application received with check for $.... 1000 on May 24, 19 48
%i E  Adpplication returned for correction.(_WI'.O_‘LQ...C..H;Y......Qh.ap.ex‘.g_ip.{i..s..tz..d_.’:@.s) May ,726’ 19 48
g ; F  Application in due order on January 5, 19 49,
§§ Record of registration, Form 839, Sent..(On3Q)May.255.19 48 Received. June 1, 19 48,
€2 (Not registered)

E E G Notices sent to chapter executive committeee:

%i (a) Form 811, reasonable time ending on............ June 26 ... 1948, on M8y 26, 19 48.
é é (b) Form 812, 30-day extension ending on.......... August.l2 19... 480on July 12 19 48,
E S B Acknowledgments to applicant, proposers, and chapter on May 26, 19 48,
w 3

EE I Certified resolution of chapter executive committee recommending admission

g8 or that application be denied received on 19 .
: 2 t 12, ;048
6’% J No report from chapter executive committee on Augus » 1977,
w2

:éé K  Application sent to The Board of Examiners on January 5, 1949.
Q ; L The Board of Examiners reported on application on January 5, 1949.
S M dpplicant Was admitted on January 14, 1949,
E Q

ws N Notice and certificate to applicant and notice of assignment to chapter and letter

2 g to proposers on e January 14, 19 49.
w g

F3 O  Notice of denial of application to chapter and applicant and $..o..oreeeeeaee.e.

returned to applicant on 19

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION AND ASSIGNMENT
1, Secretary of The American Institute of Architects, hereby certify that, under authority
vested in me by The Board of Directors, I have this day duly elected
Williem McLeish Dunbar
to membership in The Institute, and hereby declare him to be a corporate member of The
Institute and assign him to membership in the Cincinnati Chapter.

Date January 14, 19 49

-
Secretary
(a)
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The Secretary

The American Institute of Apchitects
1741 New York Avenue, N.W,
Washington 6, D. C,

Dear Sir:

During the war years, disruptive conditions of a personal sort led
to the termination of my corporate membership in the Institute., This
was on December 31, 1942, I am writing to apply for readmission, and
I request to be assigned to the Cincinnati Chapter, since I now live
nearby in Oxford, Ohio,

My former chapter was Central New York, Doubtless I must procure
a statement from that chapter that my accounts with them are not in
arrears; therefore I am arranging for their treasurer to write you
directly if this is the case, I do this so that the statement will
reach you without delay. I enclose in this letter a check for $70,
which, I expect, will be my indebtedness to the Institute if my applie
cation for readmission is accepted now, The $70 comprises dues for the
years 1941 and 1942 - $40; admission fee - $5; and dues for 1948 - $25,

By acting directly in this way I fear that I presume, My aim is
to save all possible time, This is in the hope that you may be willing
+ and able to consider my application for readmission sufficiently in
advance of the Salt Lake City convention so that I may attend it.

f r
S— ~—— e i

Sincerely yours,

T WA

William McLeish Dunbar

Terminated 12-31-42. .. : - Head, Department of Architecture
Owed for 1941-42 - $40.00 C.N.Y. Chapter
WMDsceb
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Dear Mr. Dunbarg

We are in receipt of your letter of May 2L requesting
readnission to membership in The Institute and assignment %o
the Cincinnatl Chepter, with your check for $70.00 covering
past dues, first year's dues in advence, end admisaslon fee,
Your desire %o again bescome s member of The Institute is
appreciated by The Board.

There 1s a cartain smount of procedure that must be
followed regarding all applications bafore election is com~
plated, It is doubtful that your election will be complste
by the time of the Salt Liake Oity Comvention. Howsver, this
does not mean you are not eligible to attend the Convention.
A11 are cordislly invited. We are sending herswith a copy
of our March Bulletin which gives full details regsrding the
srrangement to be made for the Convention. We will be looking
forward to seeing you theres ,

Your application: sppears to be in due order and The
Secretary will do everything he can to expedite ite progress.
You will be nétifiéd promptly of the result of The Board's
aotion on your application.
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8incerely youré,

Eiemﬁ.ve Director

Mr, William MolLeish Dunbar, Head
Department of Architecture
School of Fine arts

Miami University

Oxford, Ohlio

X/x
Encloswre

COPY TO o
o e PRECSIDENT  SECRETARY TREASURER
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WASHINGT

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS s D ﬂfﬁ\‘f 27 1948 j g
Tuze OcracoN, WasHiNGTON, D. C, 5 STATE bUAhD oF EXaiiiNERS g
;g

Office of The Secretary AR
C H l T ECTs

RECORD OF REGISTRATION TR s e e

OF
William McLeish Dunbar, Oxford, Ohio

(Nawme of Applicant)

SECRETARY,

BoARD OF ARCHITECTURAL ExaMINERS,
Columbus, Ohio

- Address

Dear Sir:

The above named applicant for membership in The American Institute of Architects is an architect
practicing in your state.

To qualify for such membership, an applicant, if resident in a state having registration or licensing
laws for architects, must be registered or licensed by the state to practice architecture therein.

Will you please answer, the following questions relating to the applicant’s registration, to assist The
Institute in ‘determining his eligibility for membership? A duplicate of the form is enclosed for your

- | G GIDe2—

Date..eoceeeeeene May. . 25,.... 19.48
/{cretary

1. Is the applicant registered or licensed to practice architecture in your state?.....=
2. Was his registration or licensing by examination?......ceoeeennnn or by exemption?
3. What was the scope of the examination?

4, What was the period of the examination ?....uoeeee.n days. Written examination ..oeeeeeeeeeeeee hours; Oral examina-
tion hours. ‘
5. When examined, did applicant have a certificate from the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards?

......................... If so, give Certificate NoOucrecrrriceceerremcnne
6. Date of hst, registration 19.ne Registration No// it current Poeeceeececacns
We have no record of this applicant, Y (Stgnature o etdry of Board)

BExecutive Secketar
Ohio State Bd. of Examiners of Archs.
(Name of Board)

5=27-48

Date
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SCHOOL OF FINE ARTS Lo aEnllal

MIAMI UNIVERSITY CL iy

OXFORD, OHIO

(TMENT OF ARCHITECTURE Decenber 7\, 19b8 H SR

i

G S !
ST LE

Dear lr. Kemper:

You have never had an acknowledgment of the letter which you
wrote to me on May 26, in answer to an enquiry from me concerning my
affiliation with the Institute. I did not write to you again promptly
because I expected that we would meet at the Salt Lake City convention,
as you so pleasantly suggested. Instead of going to the Convention I
had to go to the hospital, at the very last minute. This letter, then,
is. a belated thank-you for your letter and its cordial invitation.

Incidentally, I notified the Hotel Utzh that I would not take up
my room reservation with them, and I wrote to them later about this;
however, I have not had a reply.

Your letter of May 26 noted that my check for $70 for past dues,
first year's dues in advance, and admission fee had been received., May
T ask if I should do anything further about my request for readmission
and assignment to the Cincinnati Chapter?

Sincerely yours,

W OV s

William McLeish Dunbar, Head
Department of Architecture

Mr. Edward C., Kemper

Fxecutive Director

The American Institute of Architects
1741 New York Avenue, NJW,
#Hashington 6, D.C.
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Decenber 10, 1948

Dear ¥r. Dunbar

Your letter of December 7 is at hand teday, inquiring sbout
your request for readmission to membership in The Institute and
its Cincinnsti Chapter. I am sorry to leamm that you have been
in the hospital and hope by this time you are well on the roed to
TOCOVErY.

As stated in our letter to you, under deste of May 26, there
is a certain smount of procedure to be followed in processing sppli.
cations for corporste membership, I find the reascn for the delay
ia your qsse is ap followss o ,

As you are a former member of The Institute aspigned 1o the
Centra) New York Chapter, it wes necesssry ¢ write to thet Chapter
asking that they advise us whether or not you ere indebkid to it
for pest dues. A letter from the Secretury of the Centrel New York
Chapter, received, here on October 13, advised thet 1% had besn quite
impossible to find any information ooncerning your membershkp, other
than that you were s member at one time. They requested thet we
hold your spplicstion until a further check eould be made, .

In view of the lapss of time since that letter, 1% seenms only
fair to present your applicetion %o The Board of Examiners st its
pext mesting to be held hers early in January. Therefors, you will
be notified about the middle of Junusry of sotion taken.

Sincerely yours,

Exesutive Diractor

Nr. Williex Mcleish Dunbar, Head
Deparizent of Archltecturs
gohool of Fine Arts

Wael Maiversity

foﬁrd-, Ohio

gc tos Cincimnati Chapter - Secretary.

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

COPY
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS C@P}Y
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. ’

Jenuary 14, 1949

Desr Mr. Dunbar;

“The Seeretary is happy to inform you that your appli-
cation for resdmission to membership in The Inetitute was
acted on favorably by The Board of Directors and that you
were admitted to corporate membership in The Institute and
sssigned tc membership in the Cincinnati Chapter, effective
Janusry 14, 1949, . You will be & member of that Chapter, or
of some other chapter if you later tramBfer thereto, m&m
your membership in The Imtifmte tam:{natea. ,

The Board of DPirectors Maam you :gain to membership
in The Institute and The' Mmtary*s office is a2+ your service
to the uttut of its powsrs. :

The policies md the zetivities of The Institute sre
developed largely from probless arising within the chapters.
By teking an active part in your Chapter affairs, you will
sontribute to the sdvancement of the objests of The Institute
and will inoresse the benefits to be darived from Inatit.uto
membership.

¥e bespeak your active cooperation.
Sincerely yours,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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Secretery

Mr. William MalLeish m"ﬁr, AJd.Ae
Hezd, Despartment of Arshitecture
8chaol of Fine Arts

lim University

Oxford, Ohio

Enclosuraes

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER




FRANK H. DUNBAR
3606 BAYVIEW ROAD
COCONUT GROVE, FLORIDA
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(Obituary of William Me Leish Dunbar)

Professor William Mc Leish Dunbar, Head of the Departe
ment of Architecture, Miaml University, Oxford, Ohio, died February
3rd in Coconut Grove, Florida, at the home of his brother Frank
Dunbar,

Professor Dunbar was born in Cleveland, Ohio and was
a graduate of Cornell University, He served as Ensign in the First
World War and following his discharge he followed the practice of
Architecture for several years then returned to Cornell University
-as professor in the College of Architecture, He was later chosen by
the Board of Scripps College at Pomona, California to ceme-t-here—amd
establishamew Department of Architecture, which he headed until calle
ad to the University of New Mexico as Dean of the Department of Fine
Arts, He resigned this position at the begimning of the last war
when he returned to the Navy to become hospital architect in the Bure
eau of Yards and Docks, With the end of the war he became Head of the
Department of Architecture at Miami University, Oxford, Ohio, holde
ing this position until his death,

ﬁe was a member of the following organizations:

The Episcopal Church i

The American Institute of Architects
The Archeological Society of America
Sceiety of Architectural Historilans
Gargoyle Society ‘

Soclety of Mayflower Descendents
Delta Phi Delta and Phi Delta Theta

He was a writer for such publications as:

The American Architect
The Architectural Record
Architectural Forum
Modern Hospital

House Beautiful

House and Garden
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' In pursuilt of his research in the History of Architecture
he had travelled widely in most of the countries of Europe, all the
States of this country and Mexico as well as Canada,

Ho was the son of William Reid and Nancy Mc Leish Dunbar
and is survived by his two brothers, Frank Dumbar of Coconut Grove,
Florida and Harold J, Dunbar of Cleveland, Ohio,





